## (APPENDIX A)

## Resolution 2021-2022 Interim Trails Policy

WHEREAS, the Tahoe Donner Association owns Common Areas and Other Association Real Property on which it maintains and operates a system of recreational trails and roads,

WHEREAS, the Tahoe Donner Association anticipates completing and adopting an updated Trails and Open Space Master Plan during the summer of 2022,

WHEREAS, the Trails and Open Space Master Plan will include updated long-term management policies for the trail system and its users,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Tahoe Donner Association does hereby adopt the following interim trails policy for its Common Areas and Other Association Real Property:

- 1) Tahoe Donner's recreational trail system shall be managed according to the policies contained in the 2013 Trails Master Plan, with the following amendments:
- 2) The Land Management Department shall have authority to conduct adaptive management pilot programs on the trail system in preparation for the completion and adoption of an updated Trails and Open Space Master Plan. To evaluate or introduce new trail management techniques, these pilot programs may include time and location limited departures from the policies contained in the 2013 Trails Master Plan. The Board shall be notified of such adaptive management pilot programs prior to their implementation.
- 3) Provide Class 1 e-bike access to roads and double track trails within Tahoe Donner's trail system, with the following exceptions. First, the Land Management Department shall have authority to restrict e-bike usage on segments of roads and double track trails that

otherwise prohibit bicycle usage. Second, the Land Management Department shall have authority to restrict e-bike usage on segments of roads and double track trails if deemed necessary for the sake of safety or sustainability.

- 4) Provide Class 1 e-bike access to single track trails only as a component of a time and location limited, Land Management Department conducted adaptive management pilot program in preparation for the completion and adoption of an updated Trails and Open Space Master Plan.
- 5) Trails permitted or granted easement across Tahoe Donner lands (e.g. the Donner Lake Rim Trail) will be managed by the Land Management Department on a case by case basis to provide for or to prohibit Class 1 e-bike access.
- 6) This policy shall remain in effect as presented herein until such time as it is either amended or revoked by the Board, or until such time as the Board adopts an updated Trails and Open Space Master Plan that includes policies superseding this resolution.

ACCEPTED AND DATED: